
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 

Date: THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Sarah Assibey 
Telephone:      0208 314 8975 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Jim Mallory 
Councillor Paul Maslin 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Stephen Penfold 
Councillor James Rathbone 
Councillor Susan Wise 
 

 Carole Murray 
Ian Pleace 
Stephen Warren 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Wednesday 4 March 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Declarations of  Interest 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

3.   Oracle Cloud Update (to follow) 
 

 

4.   External Audit 
 

9 - 60 

5.   Internal Audit 
 

61 - 81 

6.   Risk Register 
 

82 - 108 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\2\ai00025275\$hdmkbpam.doc 

 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive  

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 4 March 2020 

 
 
 
 
 Declaration of interests 
 
 Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
 the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any ot
[...]
travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 

Tuesday 10 December 2019 at 7pm 

PRESENT: Councillors Rathbone (Chair), Maslin (Vice Chair), Mallory, Millbank, Penfold 

and Carole Murray (Independent Member) 

Apologies: Councillor Wise, Ian Pleace, Stephen Warren 

 

1. Minutes 

 

Item 6 refers to the Transparency Code audit. 

 

Matters arising: 

The action from item 5, Management responses are to be circulated after this 

meeting and discussed at the next meeting. The Constitution has been updated to 

reflect that report referrals and recommendations now go to the Executive Director as 

appropriate. 

 

The minutes were agreed. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 

No interests were declared. 

 

3. Internal Audit 

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented this report. He updated the Panel on the 

following. 

 

The internal audit plan is still being progressed. With the exception of the Financials 

and HR and Payroll Implementation, all are now complete. There has been some 

difficulty as contractors do not have the resources either. The team are looking at 

getting another agency to carry out some of the work. 

 

The internal control board sat last week. They reviewed the timeliness of actions and 

bringing internal recommendations to implementation. There was a dispute 

surrounding the accounts payable audit, in which they agreed that the approach 

taken by management was reasonable, to keep it under review until it is resolved. 

there was also discussion around the number of recommendations that had been 

closed. They were satisfied with the Directors’ support that those actions had been 

addressed. 

 

The type of controls as they relate to High or Medium findings continue to be 

monitored. The majority of the controls where action is required are in procedures, 

compliance and information security. 

 

On the schools’ audit, there is no mechanism at the moment that is resourced to 

enable the schools to feedback on their progress so these numbers were excluded 

from the report. This falls under the schools’ governance- for completeness, when 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



these audits are finalised they will go to the Director for Educational Standards so 

that their team look at the audit and the recommendations in the context of other 

matters that they are working with headteachers on.  

 

In the next financial year, internal audit will perform an exercise to find an external 

assessor to carry out the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards assessment. Once 

the exercise is complete, internal audit will suggest the preferred provided to 

members. Internal audit implemented all but one of the recommendations- internal 

audit are recommending that members reconsider implementing the recommendation 

to annually complete an effectiveness assessment that includes an assessment of 

the effectiveness of the internal audit service and HIA. 

 

The Chair noted that the backlog of corporate actions is starting to decrease. When 

asked about the process of recruitment of the head of Internal Audit, the officer 

responded that in the interim there are plans to recruit via agency because the wider 

role will need a reconsideration of responsibilities.  

 

Action 

Regarding the outstanding actions on; the transparency code, data breach, pre-

payment cards and safeguarding, it was asked that more information is provided on 

those, of which the officer noted.  

 

Action 

The officer responsible for the Local Government Transparency Code should be 

proving a written briefing when they return from sick leave of which officers will 

circulate if received before the next meeting. 

 

Members asked for context regarding the PSIAS recommendation. The Chair asked 

if the Audit Panel itself should consider the effectiveness of the internal audit service 

at large, therefore it is not a self-assessment of the Panel, it is the Panel conducting 

an assessment of the Council’s internal audit function. Officers responded that the 

assessment focus is the skills and function of the Panel. 

 

Action 

Officers to produce this self-assessment for the Panel to review on an annual basis 

for the next meeting 

 

 

4. Oracle Cloud Update 

 

The Director of Financial Services presented this report alongside the Accounts 

Payable Team Leader, the Oracle Cloud Finance Manager and the IT Applications 

Manager. The report was briefly summarised and the Panel discussed. 

 

The Oracle Cloud Programme was split into two parts. The focus of the report was 

the first phase- the core HR and financials and the procurement. The second phase 

is progressing well which covers the employee self-service, manager self-service and 

payroll, which is expected to go live imminently. 

 

Some modules have been implemented and went live in May 2018, as detailed in the 

report. Fixed assets, a new module, did not work particularly well at first and 

Page 6



alternative options for closing down in 2019/20 are being looked at. By large, the 

modules are working well, and issues are being sorted through. 

 

Informing and communicating how this system works is a priority going forward. 

Engagement, training and awareness is improving, reducing any challenges in using 

it. Panel members stated that it is important that staff being trained on the self-

service system are using it soon after, although the drop in sessions are useful. 

Managers are continually improving learning resources to increase training results. 

As part of the transition of the applications into full time support from the program, 

key user training has been organised. 

 

The business as usual support arrangements has been strengthened and changed- 

there has been a restructure of the application and support team, and there will be a 

final service level agreement Children’s Social Care and IT which would mean that 

there will be integration and monitoring of how the system is used, ensuring there are 

system upgrades or renewed processes as necessary.  

 

The Chair raised concern about the point raised in the report that not all budget 

holders feel they are sufficiently able to use the PBCS (Planning and Budgeting 

Control Service). The Chair asked if this was indicative that they are not able to use 

the service at all and therefore unable to sufficiently control budgeting and spending. 

The officers responded that predominantly this meant that the finance team or other 

admin staff were doing this work on the service for them. The Panel discussed that 

this onus should not fall on the finance team and recommended this was drawn to 

the attention of the Chief Executive of the Council to align with the cultural shift. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer mentioned that he will be holding a group session on the 

13th January to discuss the Budget. He suggested that this would be a good 

opportunity to raise the issue with the Chief Executive.  

 

5. Work Programme/Action Log 

 

The Chair advised of the following: 

 

Oracle Cloud will remain a continual item, however it can be a less in-depth report 

and just provide an update, focusing on the outstanding actions.  

 

The internal audit update will remain on the work programme provisionally. If there 

have been significant progress against the Transparency Code, data breach, pre-

payment cards and safeguarding as outlined above, there will be nothing additional 

to report on at the next meeting. The Panel agreed to delegate this decision to the 

Chair. 

 

PSIAS- internal audit would provide a report on the performance of the Audit Panel. 

This is to be put as a standard item annually in March.  

 

The Risk Register will remain a standard item in the quarterly audit report. 

 

Action 

Page 7



The audit report to the Public Accounts Committee will be circulated to Members in 

advance for comment and will be included in the next agenda as an information item 

for the Panel 

 

The report was noted and agreed. 

 

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



   

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title Update on 2019/20 Closing of Accounts and External Audit 

Key Decision No  Item No.   

Ward All 

Contributors Executive Director for Corporate Resources 

Class  Date: 12 March 2020 
     

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND PURPOSE 
 
1.1. This report provides an update to members of the Audit Panel on the 

preparations for the 2019/20 closing of accounts and statutory external audit.   
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1. The Audit Panel is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
3. 2019/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
3.1. The external auditors Grant Thornton are currently progressing with their interim 

audit.  This was started in February 2020 and is expected to be completed by 
end of March 2020.  The areas which are being covered as part of this interim 
process include: updated review of the Council’s control environment; updating 
their understanding of financial systems; review of Internal Audit reports on core 
financial systems; early work on emerging accounting issues; and early 
substantive testing. 
 

3.2. The table on pages 9 to 11 of the Audit Progress Report indicates the current 
state of play as regards the interim audit testing. The majority of items are either 
in progress (amber) or completed (green). There are 3 items not started (red), 
for the reasons stated. Further work will be undertaken by officers to ensure 
that the amber items continue to be progressed and that the red items do not 
become a risk for 
[...]
, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members 
is available from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 
Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 
of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

Paul Grady

Key Audit Partner

T:  020 7728 2301

E: paul.d.grady@uk.gt.com

Paul Jacklin

Senior Manager 

T: 020 7728 3263

E: paul.j.jacklin@uk.gt.com

Lakshmi Forster

In Charge

T: 020 7728 3193

E: lakshmi.forster@uk.gt.com

P
age 12



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for London Borough of Lewisham|  2019/20 3

1. Introduction & headlines

Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory
audit of the London Borough of Lewisham (‘the Council’) and the London Borough of
Lewisham Pension fund (the Fund) for those charged with governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document entitled Code of Audit
Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin
and end and what is expected from the audited body. Our respective responsibilities
are also set out in the Terms of Appointment and Statement of Responsibilities
issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the body responsible for
appointing us as your auditor. We draw your attention to both of these documents on
the PSAA website.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audits are set in accordance with the Code and International Standards on
Auditing (ISAs) (UK). We are responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the:

• Council’s financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight
of those charged with gove
[...]
which equates 
to  approximately 1.5% of the Council’s prior year gross expenditure. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements 
other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £800k (PY £1m). 

Pension Fund

We have determined materiality at the planning stage of our audit to be £13m (PY £13.9m) for the Pension Fund, which equates to 
approximately 1% of the 2018/19 net assets. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which are 
‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £0.65m (PY £0.69m). 

Value for Money arrangements Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money has identified the following VFM significant risks:

• Budget Management

• Savings plans and medium term financial planning 

• Cultural change

Audit logistics Our interim visit will take place in February  and March 2020 and our final visit will take place in June and July with our final reporting 
delivered in September 2020.  Our key deliverables are this Audit Plan and our Audit Findings Report. Our audit approach is detailed in 
Appendix A.

Our fee for the audits will be £182,789 (PY: £174,789) for the Council and £25,000 (PY: £16,170) for the Pension Fund, subject to you 
meeting our requirements set out on page 17.

Independence We have complied with the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we as a firm, and each covered person, confirm that we are 
independent and are able to express an objective opinion on the financial statements.

P
age 14



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for London Borough of Lewisham|  2019/20 5

2. Key matters impacting our audit - Council
Factors

Our response

.

The wider economy and political uncertainty

Local Government funding continues to be stretched 
with increasing cost pressures and demand from 
residents. For the London Borough of 
[...]
isfactorily explained.

Other risks identified 

P
age 23



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for London Borough of Lewisham|  2019/20 14

6. Other matters

Other work

The Pension Fund is administered by the London Borough of Lewisham (the ‘Council’),
and the Pension Fund’s accounts form part of the Council’s financial statements. Both
entities are considered here.

In addition to our responsibilities under the Code of Practice, we have a number of other
audit responsibilities, as follows:

• We read your Narrative Report and Annual Governance Statement to check that 
they are consistent with the financial statements on which we give an opinion and 
consistent with our knowledge of the Council.

• We carry out work to satisfy ourselves that disclosures made in your Annual 
Governance Statement are in line with the guidance issued by CIPFA.

• We read any other information published alongside the Council’s financial 
statements to check that it is consistent with the Pension Fund financial statements 
on which we give an opinion and is consistent with our knowledge of the Council.

• We carry out work on your consolidation schedules for the Whole of Government 
Accounts process in accordance with NAO group audit instructions

• We consider our other duties under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 
Act) and the Code, as and when required, including:

• Giving electors the opportunity to raise questions about your 2019/20 
financial statements, consider and decide upon any objections received in 
relation to the 2019/20 financial statements

• Issue of a report in the public interest or written recommendations to the 
Council under section 24 of the Act, copied to the Secretary of State

• Application to the court for a declaration that an item of account is contrary 
to law under Section 28 or for a judicial review under Section 31 of the Act 
or

• Issuing an advisory notice under Section 29 of the Act.

• We carry out work to satis
[...]
nce Officer 

Outline and recommendations 

This report presents members of the Audit Panel with: 

 Progress against the internal audit plans for 19/20, 

 Progress of implementation of internal audit management actions, and 

 The self-assessment of the Public Sector internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)  

Page 61

Agenda Item 5

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


2 

 

areas of procedures and compliance / legal controls.   

Schools – Progress on the 19/20 plan  

1.7. Of the 24 schools in the plan, five are at draft report with all the others concluded.  

School Follow-ups 

1.8. There were three school follow up finalised since the last meeting.  

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) – External Review 

1.9. The PSIAS is an external assessment that assesses how internal audit and the Audit 

Committee (panel) are adhering to the standards.  The next one is due at the end of 

2020/21.  

1.10. Results of the self-assessment found that the service meets the standards, but with the 

updated standards needs clarification in some areas for 2020/21.  

Any other business 

1.11. Recruitment to Head of Internal Audit post is not yet filled, but a temporary post is 

activley being sought.  To date unsuccessfully.  

1.12. The internal control board (ICB), had it last meeting in February.  

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the content of this report 

 

3. Background  

3.1. Internal Audit is a statutory service. Its main priority is to provide management and 

members with independent and objective assurance on the control environment within 

the Council.  This is set out more fully in the Internal Audit Charter that can be found 

here on page 33. Audit Panel Report 11 July 2019 

3.2. The internal audit service consists of an in-house team that is supported by an external 

service provider. 

3.3. Under the Terms of Reference (ToR) in the Council’s Constitution as at November 

2018, the Audit Panel is required to review and advise the Council on the Internal Audit 

function, control environment, risk, and anti-fraud policies and procedures.   

3.4. The link below takes you to the Council’s constitution, which contains the Terms of 

reference for the Audit Panel.  

The Constitution 

 

4. Progress against the corporate internal audit plan 18/19 

4.1. All draft reports are now finalised.   

2018/19-58 - OracleCloud - Financials – Post Implementation – Limited 

2018/19-59 - OracleCloud - HR and Payroll Implementation – Satisfactory.  

4.2. The executive summary for these were previously presented to the audit panel when 

they were at draft report stage.   

Page 62

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s66506/Internal%20Audit%20Update.pdf
https://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/how-council-is-run/Pages/Our-constitution.aspx


3 

 

4.3. The executive summary for the limited report is presented at Appendix 4.  

 

5. Progress against the coporate internal audit plan 19/20 

5.1. This year’s plan started late due to the issues of completing the 18/19 plan (see annual 

assurance report for further details).  The schools plan is near completion but the 

corporate plan is behind. 

5.2. There are still issues with resourcing internal audit.  The contractor has a lack of 

general auditor resources which we rely on if the plan is behind. This is in addition to a 

lack of specialist auditors, (procurement, IT etc.).  

5.3. As a minimum it is internal audit’s intention that at least the remaining core financials 

will be completed during 19/20, so that going forward, the service can catch up, and 

start afresh for 20/21.  Options on how to procure extra resources are under review but 

as ever financial constraints, given the market supply pressures, remain a challenge.  

5.4. The status of the 24 audits is as follows 

 Final = 2 

 Draft = 3 

 Fieldwork ended / exit meeting = 4 

 Terms of Refere
[...]
at the 
internal audit activity fully conforms with the PSIAS and LGAN by being 
insightful, proactive, and future-focused? 

o RESULT – met all areas with the exception of proactive. 

o ACTION – recruitment of HIA should resolve this.  

Page 68



9 

 

 Does the CAE periodically assess individual auditors against the predetermined 
skills and competencies? 

o RESULT - The internal audit manager hasn’t had a PES this year.  

o ACTION – with the new HIA this will be addressed.  

 Is there a set of comprehensive targets which between them encompass all 
significant internal audit activities? 

o RESULTS – while they are in place, they are not currently measured 
due to the issues of delivery in previous year, which has affected the 
current years plan.  

o ACTION - will start to measure in 20/21 as should be back to a normal 
year.  

11.5. Confirms but needs clarification.  

 The following will need to be amended / clarified within the audit charter.  

o Note key officers within the senior management team 

o Be clear about who the board is in relation to Lewisham. 

o Be clear that the service covers all aspects of the Council’s environment  

o Clarify that an auditor will only do a maximum of three years for an 
annual report, or not audit the same school more than three times. 

o A formal Quality Assurance Internal Plan will be put in place, rather than 
just noting in the annual assurance report.   

o Will clarify in the annual assurance report that the assessment look at its 
aims and objectives.  

o To clarify how the service links to the council’s objectives and priorities.  

o Will put in reports that the engagement is conducted in conformance 
with the PSIAS.  

 

12. Any other business 

12.1. Recruitment to Head of Internal Audit post is underway but to date with limited 
success.  More options are being requested form the recruitment team, including 
advertising. 

12.2. The Internal Control Board (ICB), had it last meeting in February. The chief executive 
agreed that it should be disbanded with the Executive Management Team owning 
responsibilty for internal controls.  As noted in the sepearate risk management report 
for this meeting’s agenda, this strengthens the role taken by the Audit Panel and this 
will be updated in 2020/21 as part of the review to move the Panel to a full Committee.  

 

13. Financial implications  

13.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report 

 

14. Legal implications 

14.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report 

Page 69



10 

 

15. Equalities implications 

15.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report 

 

16. Climate change and environmental implications 

16.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report 

 

17. Crime and disorder implications 

17.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report 

 

18. Health and wellbeing implications  

18.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report 

 

19. Background papers 

19.1. There are no background papers. 

 

20. Glossary  

Term Definition 

Assurance Opinion  An independent assessment on the controls in place. 

Recommendation 
A suggestion made by internal audit on how to improve 

controls. 

Management Action  
The actions that management have agreed to do to implement 

the recommendation made by internal audit. 

Control 
A process that is in place to prevent or reduce the risk from 

occurring. 

 

21. Report author and contact 
21.1. If there are any queries on this report, please contact: David Austin, Acting Chief 

Finance Officer, on 020 8314 9114, or email them at: david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 70

mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Progress on the corporate audit plan 19-20 

 

11 

 

Audit Milestone Audit Type Final 

Report 

Date 

Assurance 

opinion 

H M L 

2019/20-28 - Family Action - Contract 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Thursday, 12 March 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin, James Rathbone, Susan Wise, 
Carole Murray, Ian Pleace and Stephen Warren 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joan Millbank and Councillor 
Stephen Penfold 
 
 
1. Declarations of  Interest 

 
 
Councillor Wise declared an interest as a Director of Lewisham Homes and a beneficiary 
of the Pension Fund. Councillor Mallory is also a beneficiary of the Pension Fund. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
 
 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record.  
Actions arising from the last meeting:  
All actions arising from the last meeting are addressed in this meeting agenda.  
The Chief Finance Officer agreed to circulate information and updates on the 
transparency code, data breach and safeguarding. 
 

3 Oracle Cloud Update 
 
The Director of Financial Services presented this report. He stated the following:  
Since go live of first phase, users have been working with the modules and the system 
has been supported. However, the scale of the changes, the number of modules 
implemented, the issues arising and the issues outstanding have been challenging for 
many in the Council and this has hindered progress towards making full use of the system 
in the ways expected. Change management is ongoing and further work is being done to 
achieve full benefits of the system.  
 
Oracle Cloud is a Council wide integrated system means that there are many more users 
and this will increase once payroll and other HR modules go live in March 2020. Once it is 
operating in full, a fuller report will be produced for the Panel explaining all the features.  
 
To help with practical use of the system, face to face training has been conducted and is 
ongoing. There are guides and videos that are continuously updated also, as well as drop 
in session. At some stage, budget holders will have the responsibility to own their budgets 
and signing them off, without the assistance of the finance team.  
The move to Oracle Cloud provided an opportunity to make the coding upgrade on feeder 
systems a priority and to a large degree has been a significant success with upgrades to 
feeder files from. However there are unfortunately some feeder files where no progress 
has been made including Controcc for Children’s Social Care. Until these files are 
upgraded there is the continued impact of maintaining two coding structures and all of the 



 

 
 
 

2 

possibilities for confusion that this can cause. The Controcc system is expected to be 
updated in June 2020.  
 
Action: Officers to provide an update on feeder files progress- Controcc for CSC 
and Tribal.  
 
Modules i-Supplier, Advanced Financial Controls, Cash Manager have not yet been 
implemented and are on hold. The Advanced Financial Controls module has been 
demonstrated but has been on hold due to other priorities. It needs the input of officer time 
in order to properly understand the system and evaluate the reports and compare them to 
the existing system AP Forensics reports. Work on this has now resumed.  
 
RESOLVED the report was noted. 
 

4. External Audit 
 
 
 The external audit representatives presented two reports- the external audit plan and the 
audit progress report for 19/20.  
 
The Plan in the report laid out key matters regarding the Council and the Pension Fund  
 
The materiality for the Council and Pension Fund was also set out in the report. I was 
lower than the previous financial year for reasons that the regulator believes that anything 
higher than 1.5% for a Council is of this size is too high, and not a reflection of any 
deterioration of the Council.  
 
The Value for Money risks include budget management, medium term financial planning 
and cultural changes. 2019/2020 is the final year of the Value for Money work in its final 
form. The new code is currently before Parliament and will go into effect, if passed from 
April 2020. The next financial year would change the scope of the Value for Money work. 
The external audit representatives stated that the main changes will be that the scope 
would be wider, including the consideration of the financial sustainability arrangements 
and how well the Council is using is financial performance data to inform its decision 
making.  
 
The Children and Young People directorate was highlighted in the report as at most risk 
and most likely to have the biggest impact on the Council’s long term sustainability.  
 
On the basis of the size of the Council and that there is no statutory requirement to deliver 
the final accounts reports by the end of July, reports should be ready by September.  
 
Addressing the progress report, the last two areas reviewed of the 2018/19 account are 
the housing benefits return and the pensions return. Both were signed off by the 
November deadline and there were fewer issues to report than in previous years. The 
planning and interim work for 2019/20 is on track to be completed by the end of March. 
The work coded red in the report will be complete by June.  
 
RESOLVED the report was noted. 
 

5. Internal Audit 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented this report. He summarised the following:  
The schools plan is near completion but the corporate plan is behind, however both 
should be completed by June 2020 for the annual assurance report. The progress made 



 

 
 
 

3 

on recommendation has unfortunately not been sustained. The core financials are due to 
be completed during 19/20, so that going forward, the service can catch up, and start 
afresh for 20/21. Options on how to procure extra resources are under review but as ever 
financial constraints, given the market supply pressures, remain a challenge.  
 
In regard to the progress of the schools internal audit plan, the need to continue to track 
the schools against recommendations has been discussed between the Executive 
Director of Educational Standards and the Chief Executive. It was agreed that they will 
continue to be under the review of Governors. The audits are being used and follow ups 
and progress checks will continue.  
 
The COVID-19 virus threat is an issue as Audit is not a primary Council function so 
services may be hindered while the risk is ongoing. If audits cannot take place a hiatus 
may be required.  
 
Resourcing for Internal Audit  is still in progress. This is in addition to a lack of specialist 
auditors. Recruitment to the Head of Internal Audit post is underway but to date with 
limited success. More options are being requested form the recruitment team, including 
advertising  
 
The Internal Control Board (ICB), had it last meeting in February. The chief executive 
agreed that it should be disbanded with the Executive Management Team owning 
responsibility for internal controls. The Panel discussed that it may be necessary for 
Members of the Board to undertake training to ensure they are able to sufficiently fulfil the 
role.  
 
The Panel discussed the outstanding management actions.  
 
Action: The higher risk long outstanding recommendations over 12 months are reported 
on with management’s observations on their plans for implementation going forward.  
RESOLVED the report was noted. 
 

6. Risk Register 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented this report.  
 
To identify risk and create the risk register, each service identified their key 5 risks and 
divided unto the categories set out in the report.  
 
The register allows for risk management as the Executive Directors have to account for it 
through quarterly DMT and EMT meetings. The register is produced anticipating 12-18 
months ahead so enables risk management in advance of issue arising.  
The Chair suggested that the best approach to the Risk Register is for the Panel to select 
one or two of the items to interrogate in more detail.  
Action: in addition to the Risk Register report, officers should provide information on how 
risk is being managed on two items; cyber security breaches and ICT infrastructure for the 
next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED the report was noted 
 
The meeting finished at 8.40pm 


